“MOHCD” shall mean the Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development of the City 
and County of San Francisco. 

“MOHCD Loan Agreement” means that certain Amended and Restated Loan Agreement, dated 
as of May 13, 2022, between MOHCD and Grantee with respect to a loan in the amount of Thirteen 
Million Nine Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/00 Dollars ($13,950,000.00). 

“Operating Costs” means the following costs:  (a) all charges incurred in the operation of the 
Project for utilities, real estate taxes and assessments and premiums for insurance required under this 
Agreement, the City Loan Documents or the Senior Loan Documents;

[...]

(d) Grantee shall operate the Project in compliance with all Applicable Laws. 

ARTICLE 5 
USE AND DISBURSEMENT OF GRANT FUNDS 

5.1 Maximum Amount of Grant Funds; Disbursement of Subsidy Payments.  In no event shall the 
total amount of Grant Funds disbursed hereunder exceed Five Million Nine Hundred Eighty Thousand 
Twelve Dollars ($5,980,012) (the “Grant Amount”).  Subject to Grantee’s performance of its obligations 
under this Agreement and MOHCD’s receipt of sufficient funds, as further set forth in Article 2, the Grant 
Funds shall be disbursed through Subsidy Payments.  

Provided that Grantee is in compliance with all of the conditions for receipt of the First Subsidy